ISSN 1816-112X
Science Citation Index Expanded,
Materials Science Citation Index
and ISI Alerting
EDITORS-IN-CHIEF
Asian Pacific, African
and organizing Editor
S.L. Chan

Figure 12. FE4 M-φ curve approximation, considering a compressive force of 8% of the
beam’s axial plastic resistance.
Figure 13. The whole set of predicted M-φ curves by using the proposed methodology.
3.2 Column bases
This section presents the evaluation of the experiments performed by Guisse et al.
(1996) on twelve column base joints. Test configurations with respectively four and two an-
chor bolts, Figures 14(a) and 14(b), were considered. The steel column profile was a S355
HE160B, whilst the S235 base plates utilised two different thicknesses: 15 mm and 30 mm.
The baseplates are welded to the column with 6 mm fillet welds connected with M20 10-9 an-
chor bolts.
Figure 14. Baseplate configurations, Guisse et al. (1996).
Table 4 presents the set of the tested column bases and Figures 15 to 18 show the ex-
perimental M-φ curves obtained by Guisse et al. (1996).
Table 4. Nomenclature of the tests and their parameters, Guisse et al. (1996).
Name Anchor bolts Plate thickness (mm) Normal force (kN)
PC2.15.100 2 15 100
PC2.15.600 2 15 600
PC2.15.1000 2 15 1000
PC2.30.100 2 30 100
PC2.30.600 2 30 600
PC2.30.1000 2 30 1000
PC4.15.100 4 15 100
PC4.15.400 4 15 400
PC4.15.1000 4 15 1000
PC4.30.100 4 30 100
PC4.30.400 4 30 400
PC4.30.1000 4 30 1000
Since the experiments used only compressive forces, two reference M-φ curves were
adopted for each set of tests related to the axial forces of 100 and 1000 kN. The experimental
M-φ curves and their tri-linear approximations are shown in Figures 15 to 18. Additionally,
Table 5 presents all the values evaluated for these tri-linear approximations according to Fig-

en
t
(k
N
.m
)
PC2.15.100: experimental
PC2.15.600: experimental
PC2.15.1000: experimental
PC2.15.100: tri-linear
PC2.15.1000: tri-linear
upper compressive limit
(N = -1000 kN)
lower compressive limit
(N = -100 kN)
Figure 15. PC2.15 experimental M-φ curves and the tri-linear reference M-φ curves.
0
10
20
30